

Question on Notice


No. 843


Asked on 17 June 2021


MR S MINNIKIN ASKED MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND MAIN ROADS (HON M BAILEY)

QUESTION:

Will the Minister provide for 2018–19 to 2020–21 (reported separately by financial years and offence type) the number of (a) Camera Detected Offence Program and tolling fines issued and
(b) fines where the recipient has elected to have the matter heard by a court and (i) the court upheld the fine, (ii) the court dismissed the fine, (iii) the government has not taken the matter to court and (iv) the matter is still before the court?

ANSWER:

I thank the Member for Chatsworth for the question.

The table below outlines the infringement notices issued by type and financial year.


Number of Camera Detected Offence Program (CDOP) and Tolling infringement notices

Offence Type 2018–19 2019–20 2020–21
(up to 28 Feb 2021)

CDOP offences                958,741                 805,338  620,727

Tolling offences                  94,875                   50,872  54,313


The breakdown of Camera Detected Offence Program (CDOP) and tolling infringement notices, managed by the Department of Transport and Main Roads (TMR), by financial year is outlined in the table below.


Number of Camera Detected Registration / Compulsory Third Party (CTP) Insurance and Tolling offence court results

Offence Type Offence type court results
2018–

19
2019–

20
2020–21 (YTD)

Camera
detected

registration /
CTP

insurance
offences

Camera detected registration / CTP insurance offences elected for court 1

367 316 463

Camera detected registration / CTP insurance offences where defendant has pleaded/been found guilty

50 32 59

Camera detected registration / CTP insurance offences where court has found defendant not guilty

- - -

Camera detected registration / CTP insurance offences under investigation by TMR - not before court yet

- 4 88

Court-elected camera detected registration / CTP insurance offences where TMR has not proceeded to court
– TMR decision

205 150 120


Number of Camera Detected Registration / Compulsory Third Party (CTP) Insurance and Tolling offence court results

Offence Type Offence type court results
2018–

19
2019–

20
2020–21 (YTD)

Court-elected camera detected registration / CTP insurance offences where defendant has subsequently paid the Penalty Infringement Notices (PINs)

112 130 2 184

Court-elected camera detected registration / CTP insurance offences currently before the court

- - 12

Tolling
offences

Tolling offences elected for court 1 38 122 15

Tolling offences where pleaded/been found guilty - - -

Tolling offences where court has found defendant not guilty - - -

Tolling offences under investigation by TMR - not before court yet

- - 12

Court-elected tolling offences where TMR has not
proceeded to court

37 111 3

Court-elected tolling offences where defendant has
subsequently paid the PINs

1 11 -

Court-elected tolling offences currently before the court - - -


1 This figure includes direct court-elections and matters where the fines have been referred to the State Penalties Enforcement Registry, however the defendant has completed an application to cancel enforcement order and the infringement notices are then referred to TMR.
2 This figure includes infringement notices that have been re-issued at the defendant’s request so that payment can be made.

It is important to note that TMR prosecute registration and Compulsory Third Party insurance offences only. Queensland Police Service prosecute CDOP offences relating to speeding and failure to stop at a red light.

